City of Richmond
Urban Development Division Memorandum

76 Quniczs - My 13, a0

To: J. Richard McKenna Date: April 29, 2002
City Clerk
From: Joe Erceg File: DV 02-202935

Manager, Development Applications

Re: Application by — Ed and Joanne Maskall for Development Variance Permit at
8651 Seafair Drive

The attached Development Variance Permit was given favourable consideration by the
Development Permit Panel at their meeting held on April 24, 2002.

It would now be appropriate to include this item on the agenda of the next Council meeting for
their consideration.

/
iy
Manager, Dévelopment Applications

JE:blg
Att.

RICEIMOND
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City of Richmond Report to
Urban Development Division Development Permit Panel

7 _bPP - 4{.&:4 2y, 20032

To: Development Permit Panel Date: pril 9, 2002

From: Joe Erceg File: DV 02-202935
Manager, Development Applications

Re: Application by Ed and Joanne Maskall for a Development Variance Permit at

8651 Seafair Drive

Manager’s Recommendation

That a Development Variance Permit be issued that would vary the side yard setback from
2m (6.562 ft.) to 1.676 m (5.5 ft.) along the northern property line of 8651 Seafair Drive in order
to accommodate a relocated house which has been moved onto this property.

Joe Erceg

Manager, Development Applications

JDK:blg
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April 9, 2002 -2- DV 02-202935

Staff Report
Origin
The subject site is located on the west side of Seafair Drive between Francis Road and
Fairfax Place, and is zoned Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E).

The applicants have recently relocated their existing house from 5500 Woodwards Road to the
subject site. In order to provide a parking area for their recreational vehicle along the south
property line, the applicants are requesting a variance of the side yard setback to the north
property line from 2 m (6.562 ft.) to 1.676 m (5.5 ft.).

A copy of the development application filed with the Urban Development Division is appended
to this report.

Findings of Fact

The subject site is a 20.12 m (66 ft.) wide by approximately 35.18 m (115.42 ft.) deep lot which
backs onto the west dyke. The original house at 8651 Seafair Drive has been demolished and the
site was preloaded with sand. The applicant’s principal residence at 5500 Woodwards Road was
moved onto the subject site on April 5, 2002. The homes in the area were originally built in the
early to mid 1960°s. The applicants plan to add a family room and deck to the rear of the
relocated house.

Staff Comments

Development Applications Department staff commented that the applicants should make every
effort to maintain the two (2) existing street trees (mature Japanese Flowering Plums). If the
trees are removed, the applicants will be required to pay the cost of replacing the trees by the
City Parks Department. The area along the dyke is designated an Environmental Sensitive
Area (ESA). The Official Community Plan (OCP) requires a 6 m (19.685 ft.) buffer along the
ESA, which the relocated house will meet after the addition is constructed.

Analysis

Approximately five years ago the applicants purchased the subject property and have rented out
the original house until it was demolished just recently. The applicants have sold their primary
residence at 5500 Woodwards Road to someone who plans to subdivide the property. Rather
than have their home demolished, the applicants decided to relocate it to their Seafair Drive
property. The house movers removed the roof and ground floor basement so that only the main
floor of the house was relocated. The house was moved onto the site during the early hours of
April 5,2002. The applicants had a Building Permit to move this house and it is awaiting final
inspection. Parks Department staff pruned some of the mature street trees along Seafair Drive to
help facilitate this move and as part of their regular spring maintenance. Staff are not aware of
any concerns arising from the move of the house from Woodwards Road to the subject property.

674237
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April 9, 2002 -3- DV 02-202935

The applicants also own a recreational vehicle which they plan to park along the south side of the
relocated house. In order to achieve this, they are requesting a variance of the sideyard setback
to the north property line from 2 m (6.562 ft.) to 1.676 m (5.5 ft.). The alternative is to park the
RV in the front yard which would negatively impact the neighbours and the streetscape.

Seafair Drive is a beautiful street with mature street trees and with the proximity to the dyke has
wonderful views of Georgia Strait. Staff agree that parking the RV along the south side of the
house will hide it to a large degree. A wooden gate will be built to further screen the RV from
the street. The applicants have approached both neighbours on either side and they do not seem
to have a problem with what is being proposed. The applicants arranged and paid for the
temporary relocation of one of the Flowering Plum street trees, to allow the house to be moved
onto the site. The street tree will be moved back to its original location once the house is moved
to its final position. The applicants have also agreed to pay for a new tree if necessary.

The subject site has been built up with sand fill in order that the house will maximize the view
potential looking over the west dyke. The basement slab elevation will be approximately

0.838 m (2.75 ft.) above the crown of the road, whereas the attached garage will be at the
existing grade. Concrete retaining walls will be built along the north and south property lines to
retain the sand fill. The applicants have applied for a Building Permit for this relocated house.
There is nothing in the Building Code or Zoning & Development Bylaw that restricts this house
from being elevated as proposed. Furthermore, staff would note that there are two other newer
homes along the same portion of Seafair Drive which were built up in a similar fashion to take
advantage of the spectacular views of Georgia Strait. The houses on either side of the subject
site are older homes which potentially could be redeveloped with their sites being raised upina
similar way.

Conclusions

Staff support the variance as requested.

im DeKleer
Engineering Assistant - Development & Processing

JDK:blg

674257
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Development Applications Department

6911 No. 3 Road
~ Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1 -

City of Richmond Main (604) 276-4000 Fax (604)276-4177

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Please submit this completed form to the Zoning, Land Use Planning and Development
Applications Centre for each application (ie. rezoning; subdivision; development permit, etc.).
All materials submitted to the City for a development application become public property, and
therefore, available for public inquiry.

Please refer to the attached forms for details on application attachments and fees.

Type of Application: /pﬁVELWMéN T ]/ALQ 1ACE ﬁé{é’m 1T
- Property Address(es): Bb5 | SOefrb Dove

Legal Description(s): AT A d)

Applicant:. JoAnve NAsKAL-
Correspondence/Calls to be directed to:
Name: [ED M%KM o
Address: {55() LOoOIBARNS H)AD

K ptioron V=T
Tel.No.;. 272- O0S 3 /pDL/ 5277é>§é/ —

Residapce
Property Owner(s) Signature(s): W "ZKLO%&QZ—
VQ/DA/WU&; p/mAéKQt,L

Please print name }
-

or

Authorized Agent's Signature:

Attach Letter of Authorization

Please print name

FOR OFFICE USE g
Date Received: _Y\ (AV J \ 2002  Application Fee: Q<-=°
File No.: OV 0O -202 935 Receipt No.: ol - OO TLEEL

Only assign if application is complete

PR P et

76621/ 0180-20-001 005 R f"age 10f7

DA-1/ rev. Maich 9, 2001



W ® 2 City of Richmond . )
A Urban Development Division Development Variance Permit

Y

No. DV 02-202935

To the Holder: ED AND JOANNE MASKALL
Property Address: 8651 SEAFAIR DRIVE
Address: 5500 WOODWARDS ROAD

RICHMOND, BC V7E 1H1

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit.

o

This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched
on the attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon.

(U8}

The "Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw No. 5300" is hereby varied as follows:

a) The floor plans and elevations on the land shall be as shown on Plan #1 & #2 attached
hereto.

b) The site plan and section shall be as shown on Plan #3 attached hereto.

4. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

} This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,

DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR

674257
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Schedule 1 to the Minutes of the -[To Dev e
t Permit Panel meeting &low_nntPonmm Y
E:Lefnpv"\}iﬂneszy. April 24, 2002. Date:; gfxs 24, Zooq | K.,.—j -
item #__3 T

Re: 365 | SeaSoic Tr f':p-i_*"__

DuP 22 -202435 ;:.x‘jt_

i

April 23rd, 2002 -

' 02- 2024

City of Richmond K

6911 Number 3 Road
Richmond, B.C. V6Y 2C1

Attn: Richmond Development Permit Panel

Re:  Application For Development Variance Permit - DVP 02-202935
8651 Seafair Drive, Richmond, B.C (“subject property”)

We are the property owners of 8671 Seafair Drive, located directly South of the
above subject property. '

We have received the notice of Application for Development Variance of the
subject property. Based on the Staff Report dated April 9%, 2002, we are not
objecting to the request to vary the set-back of the North property line,
however we would understand the objection of the adjoining property owner
directly to the North of the subject property. We agree that there shall be
proper containment of the subject property owners RV, which must include a

requirement to provide fence screening towards the street, and on the North
property line.

For the record, we did not feel the relocation of the home should have been
permitted in the first place. Except in cases of heritage status, there should have
been some criteria in Place to evaluate the effects of such a move to the new
neighborhood, especially when this move required the chain-sawing of
heritage street trees at 4 AM in the morning just to get the 2nd level of a basic 30
vear old home in place on the property. Further, our concerns will be the
potential lack of finishing to the exterior of the relocated home including the
landscaped areas around the front and rear of the subject property and that no

standards will be required to finish the exterior and the landscaping in keeping
with the natural setting of Seafair Drive.

Thank you for your attention to the above.
Colin Schuss & Ampellia Schuss

4580 Britannia Drive,
Richmond, BC, V7E 6A9

011



Schedule 2 to the' Minutes of “the
Development Permit Panel meeting
held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.

City Clerk
City of Richmond

RE: VARIANCE APPLICATION PERMIT DVP02-202935: 8651 SEAFAIR DR.
Dear Sirs + Loellaxm ‘

The relocated house currently sits on the property at 8651 Seafair Drive within the
allocated property lines. Obviously there is no need to encroach on the nei ghbor’s
property line to accommodate the house itself.

If the variance is requested to accommodate storage or enlarge a parking area for assorted
vehicles, trailers, motor homes, boats, etc. I would find this an unacceptable imposition
on neighboring properties with its negative impact on re-sale property value.

I'am confident that your decision in this matter will best meet the reasonable needs and
wishes of the majority of your constituents in the Seafair Drive area.

Katherina Issak-Graham
8711 Fairfax Cres.

Sincerely,



Schedule 3 to the Minutes of the
Development Permit Panel meeting -
held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.

Ursula Graf

R697 Seatain Drive April 24, 2002
Richmond, A.C.
Vic 1x7

Phones 604-277-2004

4+ Richand McKenna, City Clenrk
City of Richmond

6977 No. 3 Road

Richmond, B.C.

Véy 2Cr1

Re: Propenty of Ed and doanne Maskatlld
8651 Seafain Drive, Richmond, B.C.

Dean Sinse

neighblounhood I Lind mysell not very immune fo it eithen.
I am the orniginal ownen of 8691 Seafain Daive and have Lived
there fonr Lorty yeans, s0 naturally I am veny interested in

any changes in oun beautiful Seafain neighlounhood and oun
Privileged Location on Zhe West Dyke,

Therne have feen many changes oven the yeans, some fLess acceptalle
(monsten houses) than othens, Lut the move of a partial house
into oun anea is unprecedented and came as « shock., It is easy
2o understand why Lhe Maskalls chose a Location on Seafain Daipe
on the dyke side, fut I 2ind it somewhat strange that they would
buy a Lot that does nol seem Lanrge enough o suit thein RURPOSRS,

A side yarnd setldack variance of 33 em may sound Like too small
a matter to pose a rrobllem to anyone.

Howeven, if this varniance wene to nesult in a negative impact
on Lhe nesale value of the adjacent propenty to the north, I
would considenr the granting of a penmit to the applicant as

unfain to the Taylorns who are the rresent ownens of said
rrOpenty.,

Aften all, the issue herne does not secenm to fe the accommodation
of a neflocated house, Lut nathen the accommodation o a moton
home which i, companrned to a house, of a much monre temporany
nature and shoudd not waarant such zoning change.

I Sincerely hcope that o beilten s0lution willd 42 Leound.

PR ézof

013



Schedule 4 to the Minutes of the
Development Permit Panel meeting
held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.




Schedule 5 to the Minutes of the
Development Permit Panel Mmeeting
- held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.

To Whom It May Concern,

We (Brian and Sheri Falls) of 8671 Seafair Drive are against the variance 02-202935.
We feel it will change the look of the neighborhood and will interfere with the

consistency of the houses on our street. We would prefer that the house not be moved
closer to 8631 Seafair Drive, but remain within the current boundaries.

Thank-you,

Brian and Sheri Falls
8671 Seafair Drive
Richmond B.C.
V7C-1X7
604-271-2545

015



Schedule & to the Minutés of the
- Development Permit Panel “meeting
held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002, N

April 12,2002

Dear sir/madam;

As concerned and proud residents of Seafair Drive we are opposed to the width variance
alteration. # DVP 02-202935 property location 8651 Seafair Drive.

If we allow this change to our existing street line, what would we allow next?

Seafair Drive is home to many proud homeowners who take pride in their homes and
gardens and we want this home to fit into the existing color of the neighborhood, while
keeping as much green space and ocean view as possible. '

As far as a staff report letter is concerned, dated April 9, 2002, while living at such
address there has never been any spring regular maintenance of the larger trees along
Seafair Drive. As far as both neighbors on either side being in agreement with this
variance this is not true, nor has the owner taken the time to set people’s minds at ease
regarding his building plans. Also, concerning the location of said motor home the
alternative location of this should be on River Road where most RV’s are parked,
therefore fitting into the neighborhood and keeping peace with all neighbors.

We are also very concerned of the potential height of this house and the intended
completion date.

The logistics of moving a preexisting older home which doesn’t seem to have any

extraordinary character does not make a lot of sense, one only needs to visit the property
to get a better understanding of this.

As far as the problem this may create for the new owner, this situation should have been
dealt with prior to moving the shell of an existing older home.

We fail to see how this development is going to increase property values in the Seafair
area, upon completion of this site we hope to have been proven wrong.

Sincerely,

/ 1 v ‘ "
A 5\/ g jé“
‘L" / /

7
Sandra and Wayne LaFlamme
8660 Seafair Drive

016



Schedule 7 to the Minutes of the ﬁ , .
Development Permit Panel meeting g.’é 00 / a_ Ll A[\/ '
held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002. 7
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Schedute 8 to the Minutes of the .
Development Permit Panel °meetlng
held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.

April 14,2002

Dear City Planners:

I am against the width variance permit #DVP 02-202935 on
8651 seafair Drive.

This variance modifitation will change the street appeal of
such a 1ove1Y1street. -

The height allowance is also of concern, not so much with

the accepted height allowance, but with the consistency of
the neighborhood.

Sincerely,

/,< A ,00}%&/

Kathleen Paynter

018



Schedule 9 to the Minutes of gh'ez
.Development .Permit. Panel. meeting )
held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.

April 22,2002

J. Richard McKenna, City Clerk
City of Richmond

6911 No. 3 Road

Richmond, B.C.

V6Y 2C1

Re: Property of Ed & Joan Maskall
8651 Seafair Drive

Dear Sirs;

Referring to your letter, undated, received Friday, April 12® 2002, requesting a permit for
lot line variance. At that time the house in question was already on the property.

We have been advised that under no circumstances should we approve this variance of
the

lot line as stated in your letter. Their reason, given verbally for the request, was to
allow space for parking a motor home at the side of their house.

This is extremely valuable waterfront property and resale value is of prime importance.

We want to insure that the original lot line is maintained, we request another survey to be
performed. During the wet weather and construction, the markings have moved.

We are also concerned about the drainage of his property, and how this affects the
saturation of our lawn,

We are also interested in knowing the height of the retaining wall and the placement of
such.

Yours Truly,

. . . A s ;.
e =D . _\ < . : ~.. \ G c. _"‘. ;,y

Mrs.Cleo Taylor
8631 Seafair Drive
Richmond, B.C.

N1y



Schedule 10 to the Minutes o_f_ﬁthe
Apnl 20, 2002 Development Permit Panel méeting
P held on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.

J. Richard McKenna
City Clerk

City of Richmond

6911 No. 3 Road
Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Reference: Notice of Application for a Development Variance Permit DVP02-202935

Dear Sir:

My husband and I are both residents of Seafair Drive. What originally attracted us to the
area, aside from the wonderful dykeside view we enjoy, was the curbside appeal of
Seafair Drive itself. The houses are all set well back from the road and enjoy a large

amount of green space. The side properties are a reasonable distance apart and allow for
privacy.

Seafair Drive is also known around Richmond for being one of the prettiest streets in the
city when the cherry blossoms are in full bloom. We were very disappointed this year
when the city pruned out large branches of many of our older trees in order to
accommodate what we thought was to be a relocated house. We were more than

disappointed when, what appeared on the premise, was one floor of a home, which could
at best be described as nondescript.

We have now received the Notice of Application for a Development Variance. We would
like to go on record as being against the granting of the variance. Firstly, once granted d

We hope you will consider the wishes of the neighbours on Seafair Drive before you
make your decision as to whether to grant the variance.

Yours truly,

PET L L
Barbara and Godehard Nordhof¥: /<//
8571 Seafair Drive N
Richmond BC

V7C 1X7

020



Schedule 11 to the Minutes of the
. Development Permit Panel meeting
8591 Seafair Drive heid on Wednesday, April 24, 2002.

Richmond, B.C.
V7C 1X7

April 22, 2002

City of Richmond Mayor and Council
cc. City of Richmond Urban Development Division

Re: Application by Ed and Joanne Maskal] for a Development Variance Permit at 8651
eafair Drive

I have lived along the west dyke in this area since 1975 . My husband has lived in this

- neighbourhood since 1969. We have lived at 8591 Seafair Dr. since 1988. We know how

fortunate we are to live on one of the prettiest streets in Richmond with such good

neighbours. This street has a collection of new, renovated and older original homes. The

families that live here have always been friendly, considerate, cooperative and respectfu! of

each other. We also share an interest and true appreciation for the area we live in.

I do not approve of the requested variance change for 8651 Seafair Drive for the
following reasons:

Bylaw #5300 was in place before the applicant purchased this property and
homes on this street comply.

The applicant knew the dimensions of the lot and the home to be relocated on it.

The application for the Development Variance Permit to vary the side yard setback
from 2 meters to 1.676 meters is not to accommodate the relocated house on the

property but 10 accommodate a recreational vehicle the owner wants to park along
the south side of the relocated house.

The recreation vehicle is a temporary structure that can be parked in front of the
house, in the driveway, or on the street even if the variance is granted.

I do not believe that a recreation vehicle parked in the homeowner’s driveway
would negatively impact the street.

If bylaws are varied for movable, temporary vehicles such as recreation vehicles
which may or may not be hidden from sight, the doors for variances will be opened
for other unsupportable reasons in the future. The potential to adversely affect

property values in this area is real if we start changing the rules for no better
reason than to park a recreational beside a house.

I respectfully request that the Application for

Fe;%geﬁ'é' }A‘/Q’)L/ .

Development Variance be denied.
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The Members 8531 Seafair Drive G .FM}
Richmond, B.C. %w
AS
Richmond Council 08
Richmond, B.C. L
April 24, 2002
Re: The property at 8651 Seafair Drive
Dear Sir and Madam,

™ 02—~ 2029238

We wish to voice our strong objection to the requested variance change at the

above location. As 25 year residents of Seafair Drive, we feel that allowing a
decrease of sideyard setback would set a precedent for further such applications.

The charm of an older street is in part provided by the amount of space we enjoy

between our houses, and we do not want to lose this.

Thank you for your consideration on this issue.

Bruce MacDonald
Francesca MacDonald
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